

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### BIDDER ON GENERAL HOWARD MEMORIAL

#### Chapter 125

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of John Ruggles, of Carmel.

John Ruggles of Carmel; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$780.75 to be paid to John Ruggles, of Carmel to compensate him in full for all claims against the state for damages done to his filling station and store by Ralph Doucette, a paroled convict; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 20, 1937.

#### Chapter 126

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Enos G. Lambert, of Freeport.

Enos G. Lambert; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$3,000 to be paid to Enos G. Lambert, of Freeport, as a settlement in full for all damages caused to his buildings by arson committed by a paroled fire bug; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 20, 1937.

#### Chapter 127

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Charles E. Taylor, of Freeport.

Charles E. Taylor; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$5,000 to be paid to Charles E. Taylor, of Freeport, this amount to act as a settlement in full for all claims against the state, for damages caused to his buildings by arson committed by a paroled fire bug; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 20, 1937.

#### Chapter 128

#### RESOLVE, Compensating a Bidder on the General Howard Memorial.

Victor Kahill; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$300 to be paid to Victor Kahill, of Portland, to compensate him in full for all claims against the state for expenses, labor and materials used in the making of a model for use in bidding on the General Howard Memorial; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 20, 1937.